Util Sys Jr Lien Rev Ref Bds Ser 2015 23,220,000   5,110,000   7/15/2025

Util Sys Jr Lien Rev Imp Bds Ser 2015A 83,665,000   75,395,000   7/15/2025

Util Sys Jr Lien Rev Imp Bds Ser 2013 13,040,000   8,200,000   7/15/2023

Util Sys Jr Lien Rev & Ref Bds Ser 2012 26,380,000   11,025,000   7/15/2022

Util Sys Jr Lien Rev Imp Bds Ser 2012 24,270,000   22,670,000   7/15/2022

TOTAL ALL BONDS 853,005,000$   634,360,000$

Utility System Debt Outstanding as of 5/1/2022

Fiscal Year 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Pledge Revenues 102.5$   99.0$   89.9$   93.6$   98.9$

Priority DCSR 4.27x 8.96x 10.24x 15.09x N/A

Jr. Lien DSCR 1.66x 1.44x 1.31x 1.40x 1.46x

*Priorty Lien paid off as of 2021

Agency Outlook

Moody's Stable

S&P Stable

Fitch Stable

Historical Debt Service Coverage ($mm )

Outstanding Ratings

Rating

Aa3

AA-

AA-

Utility System Pro Forma- Current

12

FYE

FYE Revenues

Available for

DS*

Annual

Drought

Exemption

Surcharge

Fee(1)

PGA Payments

Related

to2021A Rev

Notes(2)

Net Revenues

Available for

Debt Serivce

Total Existing

Prior and Jr Lien

Debt Service

Jr Lien

Revenue

Bonds, New

S2022(3)

CWSRF

2022(4)

Total Prior + Jr.

Lien DS

1.15x Req.

Jr. Lien

DSCR

Subordinate

Lien Debt

Service

Total Debt

Service

1.15x Req.

Jr. Lien

DSCR FYE

2022 98,966,720$   517,082$   3,867,500$   103,351,302$   69,205,253$   -$   -$   69,205,253$   1.49x 3,396,298$   72,601,550$   1.42x 2022

2023 98,966,720   516,620   3,867,930   103,351,270   61,536,486   -   -   61,536,486   1.68x 3,402,998   64,939,483   1.59x 2023

2024 98,966,720   521,059   3,867,250   103,355,029   59,138,499   -   -   59,138,499   1.75x 3,411,068   62,549,567   1.65x 2024

2025 98,966,720   520,322   3,865,460   103,352,502   59,138,905   -   -   59,138,905   1.75x 3,414,713   62,553,617   1.65x 2025

2026 98,966,720   519,417   3,867,560   103,353,697   59,129,219   -   -   59,129,219   1.75x 3,419,088   62,548,307   1.65x 2026

2027 98,966,720   523,077   3,863,458   103,353,255   54,504,464   -   -   54,504,464   1.90x 3,406,066   57,910,530   1.78x 2027

2028 98,966,720   521,275   3,863,245   103,351,240   54,488,827   -   -   54,488,827   1.90x 3,393,066   57,881,893   1.79x 2028

2029 98,966,720   519,133   3,866,830   103,352,683   54,497,565   -   -   54,497,565   1.90x 3,365,670   57,863,235   1.79x 2029

2030 98,966,720   521,549   3,864,120   103,352,389   53,583,142   -   -   53,583,142   1.93x 53,583,142   1.93x 2030

2031 98,966,720   523,651   3,865,208   103,355,579   53,577,899   -   -   53,577,899   1.93x 53,577,899   1.93x 2031

2032 98,966,720   519,766   -   99,486,486   49,710,487   -   -   49,710,487   2.00x 49,710,487   2.00x 2032

2033 98,966,720   520,111   -   99,486,831   49,703,257   -   -   49,703,257   2.00x 49,703,257   2.00x 2033

2034 98,966,720   524,751   -   99,491,471   49,704,211   -   -   49,704,211   2.00x 49,704,211   2.00x 2034

2035 98,966,720   523,984   -   99,490,704   49,693,209   -   -   49,693,209   2.00x 49,693,209   2.00x 2035

2036 98,966,720   522,842   -   99,489,562   49,706,103   -   -   49,706,103   2.00x 49,706,103   2.00x 2036

2037 98,966,720   526,354   -   99,493,074   49,676,094   -   -   49,676,094   2.00x 49,676,094   2.00x 2037

2038 98,966,720   524,501   -   99,491,221   49,691,995   -   -   49,691,995   2.00x 49,691,995   2.00x 2038

2039 98,966,720   527,403   -   99,494,123   49,676,168   -   -   49,676,168   2.00x 49,676,168   2.00x 2039

2040 98,966,720   524,963   -   99,491,683   44,100,112   -   -   44,100,112   2.26x 44,100,112   2.26x 2040

2041 98,966,720   527,268   -   99,493,988   39,789,075   -   -   39,789,075   2.50x 39,789,075   2.50x 2041

2042 98,966,720   527,557   99,494,277   39,773,725   -   -   39,773,725   2.50x 39,773,725   2.50x 2042

2043 98,966,720   527,612   99,494,332   28,796,637   -   -   28,796,637   3.46x 28,796,637   3.46x 2043

2044 98,966,720   527,433   99,494,153   22,973,129   -   -   22,973,129   4.33x 22,973,129   4.33x 2044

2045 98,966,720   532,020   99,498,740   22,977,866   -   -   22,977,866   4.33x 22,977,866   4.33x 2045

2046 98,966,720   531,256   99,497,976   8,435,656   -   -   8,435,656   11.79x 8,435,656   11.79x 2046

2047 98,966,720   529,600   99,496,320   8,437,450   -   -   8,437,450   11.79x 8,437,450   11.79x 2047

2048 98,966,720   532,696   99,499,416   8,437,696   -   -   8,437,696   11.79x 8,437,696   11.79x 2048

2049 98,966,720   530,420   99,497,140   8,436,270   -   -   8,436,270   11.79x 8,436,270   11.79x 2049

2050 98,966,720   532,896   99,499,616   5,857,996   -   -   5,857,996   16.99x 5,857,996   16.99x 2050

2051 98,966,720   -   98,966,720   -   -   -   -   -   2051

2052 98,966,720   -   98,966,720   -   -   -   -   -   2052

1,214,377,396$   -$   -$   1,214,377,396$   27,208,965$   1,241,586,361$

Notes

* From 2021 Continuing Disclosure

(1) Lesser of City projections for FY 2022-23, assume assumptions for new industrial customers or SWIFT debt service.  Projections past FY2023 assume constant revenue

(2) Assumed equal to debt service on 2021A Bonds

(3) CM AA-/Aa3 Rates + 75bps. Preliminary, subject to change.

(4) Assumes TWDB CWSRF Rates as of 4/1/2022 + 50bps. Preliminary, subject to change.

Utility System Pro Forma- Post 2022 Issuance

13

FYE

FYE Revenues

Available for

DS*

Annual

Drought

Exemption

Surcharge

Fee(1)

PGA Payments

Related

to2021A Rev

Notes(2)

Net Revenues

Available for

Debt Serivce

Total Existing

Prior and Jr Lien

Debt Service

Jr Lien

Revenue

Bonds, New

S2022(3)

CWSRF

2022(4)

Total Prior + Jr.

Lien DS

1.15x Req.

Jr. Lien

DSCR

Subordinate

Lien Debt

Service

Total Debt

Service

1.15x Req.

Jr. Lien

DSCR FYE

2022 98,966,720$   517,082$   3,867,500$   103,351,302$   69,205,253$   -$   -$   69,205,253$   1.49x 3,396,298$   72,601,550$   1.42x 2022

2023 98,966,720   516,620   3,867,930   103,351,270   61,536,486   5,892,730   224,136   67,653,352   1.53x 3,402,998   71,056,349   1.45x 2023

2024 98,966,720   521,059   3,867,250   103,355,029   59,138,499   5,892,956   224,752   65,256,207   1.58x 3,411,068   68,667,274   1.51x 2024

2025 98,966,720   520,322   3,865,460   103,352,502   59,138,905   5,893,206   224,394   65,256,504   1.58x 3,414,713   68,671,217   1.51x 2025

2026 98,966,720   519,417   3,867,560   103,353,697   59,129,219   5,894,206   224,967   65,248,392   1.58x 3,419,088   68,667,480   1.51x 2026

2027 98,966,720   523,077   3,863,458   103,353,255   54,504,464   5,890,706   224,448   60,619,618   1.70x 3,406,066   64,025,684   1.61x 2027

2028 98,966,720   521,275   3,863,245   103,351,240   54,488,827   5,892,706   224,860   60,606,392   1.71x 3,393,066   63,999,458   1.61x 2028

2029 98,966,720   519,133   3,866,830   103,352,683   54,497,565   5,894,706   224,180   60,616,451   1.71x 3,365,670   63,982,121   1.62x 2029

2030 98,966,720   521,549   3,864,120   103,352,389   53,583,142   5,891,456   224,431   59,699,029   1.73x 59,699,029   1.73x 2030

2031 98,966,720   523,651   3,865,208   103,355,579   53,577,899   5,892,956   224,590   59,695,445   1.73x 59,695,445   1.73x 2031

2032 98,966,720   519,766   -   99,486,486   49,710,487   5,893,706   224,657   55,828,849   1.78x 55,828,849   1.78x 2032

2033 98,966,720   520,111   -   99,486,831   49,703,257   5,893,456   224,632   55,821,345   1.78x 55,821,345   1.78x 2033

2034 98,966,720   524,751   -   99,491,471   49,704,211   5,893,256   224,515   55,821,981   1.78x 55,821,981   1.78x 2034

2035 98,966,720   523,984   -   99,490,704   49,693,209   5,893,856   224,306   55,811,370   1.78x 55,811,370   1.78x 2035

2036 98,966,720   522,842   -   99,489,562   49,706,103   5,895,056   224,005   55,825,164   1.78x 55,825,164   1.78x 2036

2037 98,966,720   526,354   -   99,493,074   49,676,094   5,891,656   224,612   55,792,362   1.78x 55,792,362   1.78x 2037

2038 98,966,720   524,501   -   99,491,221   49,691,995   5,893,656   224,104   55,809,755   1.78x 55,809,755   1.78x 2038

2039 98,966,720   527,403   -   99,494,123   49,676,168   5,890,656   224,504   55,791,328   1.78x 55,791,328   1.78x 2039

2040 98,966,720   524,963   -   99,491,683   44,100,112   5,892,656   224,789   50,217,557   1.98x 50,217,557   1.98x 2040

2041 98,966,720   527,268   -   99,493,988   39,789,075   5,894,256   223,959   45,907,290   2.17x 45,907,290   2.17x 2041

2042 98,966,720   527,557   99,494,277   39,773,725   5,890,256   224,037   45,888,017   2.17x 45,888,017   2.17x 2042

2043 98,966,720   527,612   99,494,332   28,796,637   5,890,656   34,687,292   2.87x 34,687,292   2.87x 2043

2044 98,966,720   527,433   99,494,153   22,973,129   5,893,832   28,866,960   3.45x 28,866,960   3.45x 2044

2045 98,966,720   532,020   99,498,740   22,977,866   5,895,144   28,873,010   3.45x 28,873,010   3.45x 2045

2046 98,966,720   531,256   99,497,976   8,435,656   5,894,384   14,330,040   6.94x 14,330,040   6.94x 2046

2047 98,966,720   529,600   99,496,320   8,437,450   5,891,344   14,328,794   6.94x 14,328,794   6.94x 2047

2048 98,966,720   532,696   99,499,416   8,437,696   5,890,816   14,328,512   6.94x 14,328,512   6.94x 2048

2049 98,966,720   530,420   99,497,140   8,436,270   5,895,229   14,331,499   6.94x 14,331,499   6.94x 2049

2050 98,966,720   532,896   99,499,616   5,857,996   5,890,591   11,748,587   8.47x 11,748,587   8.47x 2050

2051 98,966,720   -   98,966,720   -   5,891,902   5,891,902   16.80x 5,891,902   16.80x 2051

2052 98,966,720   -   98,966,720   -   5,893,515   5,893,515   16.79x 5,893,515   16.79x 2052

1,214,377,396$   176,785,493$ 4,488,878$   1,395,651,767$   27,208,965$   1,422,860,732$

Notes

* From 2021 Continuing Disclosure

(1) Lesser of City projections for FY 2022-23, assume assumptions for new industrial customers or SWIFT debt service.  Projections past FY2023 assume constant revenue

(2) Assumed equal to debt service on 2021A Bonds

(3) CM AA-/Aa3 Rates + 75bps. Preliminary, subject to change.

(4) Assumes TWDB CWSRF Rates as of 4/1/2022 + 50bps. Preliminary, subject to change.

Utility Tax-Exempt Refunding Debt Monitor

14

• Assumptions
o Delivery: 8/15/2022
o Aa3/AA- Tax-Exempt Rates as of 5/18/2022

• Evaluation: Green indicates bonds that produce more than 5% PV Savings and Savings Efficiency is greater than 70%. Blank indicates